
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 4,2007 

Ms. Margo Kaiser 
Staff Attorney 
Texas Workforce Commission 
101 East 15Ih Street 
Austin, Texas 78778-0001 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 
,~ ,. 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 279990. We note that you have assigned this request number 070305-019. 

The Texas Workforce Commission (the "commission") received a request for ~rnemploy~nent 
insurance information ~ertainine to a named individual. You state that the coinmission will - 
provide information responsive inforination pertaining to the requestor. You further state 
that you will redact social seciirity numbers pursuant to section 55%. 147 of the Government 
Code.' You claim that some oi'the submitted information is excepted fi-oin disclosure under 
section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted representative sample of information.' 

Initially, we must address the commission's procedural obligations under the Act. 
Section 552.301 describes the procedural obligations placed on a governmental body that 
receives a written request for information that it wishes to withhold. .. Pursuant to 
section 552.301(b), the governmental hody must ask for the attorney senel-;il's ciccisioil'and 

'We I X I I ~  tlmt scclion 552. i l7(h)  o l  tlic C,ovcrniiient Coiie autlioi-izcs a govei-iimcrital hody to i-cd21ct 
a living person's social security iiunibcr h m  puhiic release without the iiecessity ofrequestinp a decision from 
this office under the Act. 

'we assume .. that the "representative sample" of records suhmilted to this office is truly representative 
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open 
records letter does riot reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of. aiiy other requested records 
to tire extent that those records contain suhstantiaily dil'ferent types of inforination thaii that subnlitted to tliis 
ilffice. 
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state theexceptions that apply within ten business days after receiving the request. Set, Gov't 
Code $ 552.301(a), (b). Within fifteen busiiiess days of receiving tlie request. the 
governmental body must submit to this office ( I )  written comments stating the reasons why " 
the stated exceptions apply that would allow the information to be withheld, (2) a copy of the 
written request for information, (3) a signed statement or sufficient evidence showing the 
date the governmental body received the written request, and (4) a copy of the specific 
information requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate which exceptions apply 
to which parts of the doeurnents. Gov't Code 5 552,30I(e)(l)(A)-(D). 

In this instance you indicate that the co~nrnission received the original request for 
information on March 5. 2007. Accordin:ly. you wcre required to s~ibmit your request for 
a tiecision to this office iio later tlian Plarch 19. 2007. FLII-iher-.  yo^^ isel-e required to subinit 
the items enu~neratedunder section 552.301(e) to us no later than March 26,2007. However, 
you did not request a ruling from or submit the required doc~iments to this office until 
March 30, 2007. Consequently, we find that the co~nmission failed to comply with the 
procedural requirements of section 552.301 in requesting this decision from our office. 

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a govern~nental body's failure to 
comply with the procedural requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption 
that the requested information is public and must be released unless the governmental body 
demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the information froin disclosure. See Gov't 
Code 552.302: Hnr~cock 1.. Sfat<> Btl. ctflizr..  797 S.W.2tl 379. 381.82 (Tex. App.-Austin 
1990, no wrii) (governmental body must make coinpelling demonstration to ovel-come 
presumption of openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to section 552.302): Open 
Records Decision No. 319 (1982). Nor~nally, a coinpelling interest is demonstrated when 
some other source of law makes the information at iss~ie confidential or third-party inter-ests 
are at stake. See Open Records Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). Because, your claim under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code can provide compelling reasons to withhold 
information, we will address your argument under this exception 

Section 552.10 i of the Governinent Code excepts frorn disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either consiit~~tional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code $ 552.101. This section encoiiipasscs information protected by othe~statutes. You 
claim that the submitted information is confidential under federal regulations. We note'th:;!t 
the regulations found at section 603 of title 20 of the Code of Federal Regulatiotissend a 
clear message that "claim information" in the files of a state unemployment cornpensation 
agency is to be disclosed only to a "I-eceiving agency," as defined in the regulations. or to 
otfier specified parties. See 20 C.F.R. 6 %  603.1 et seq.; see cil.so Open Records Decision 
No. 476 at 4 (1987). Otherwise, pursuaiit to section 603.7 of title 20 of the Code of Federal 
Regulations. state unemployment compensation agencies. siich as tlie commission, must 
protect the coniidentiality of claini iiifc)rniation. "Claim information'' means information 
reganling whethel- an individual is recei\~ing. has ~receivetl. 01- has applied ibrunemployment 
co~npensatiuri. as well 21s "[alny otlicr- iirformation containeti in ihe rccoi-ds of rhe State 
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employment compensation agency which is needed by the requesting agency to verify 
eligibility for, and the amount of, benefits." 20 C.F.R. 5 603.2(~)(1), (5). We also note that 
the names of employers and employees who file unemployrnent eo~npensation appeals fall 
within the definition of "claim information'' and that the federal regulations prohibit the 
commission from disclosing this information. Set! Open Records Decision No. 476 at 4 
(1987). 

The federal Social Security Act requires states to cornply with the directives of the United 
States Department of Labor in administering state uneinploymcnt insurance ("UI") programs, 
and section 603.5 specifies the conditio~ls under which such clairn information may be 
released. See 20 C.F.R. 5 603.5 (lists permissible disclosures of confidential claim 
infonuation). Yoir state that the submitted records include UI claim information. We note, 
however, that the requestor is an attorney who represents a party to a claim.' Therefore, we 
conclude that although the information at issue is confidential. it rnust be released if any of 
the release provisions in part 603 of title 20 of the Code of Federal Regulatio~is apply. 
See 20 C.F.R. 6 603.5(d)(l) (allowing disclosure under certain circumstances on basis of 
"informed consent'' to agent or attorney of individual or employer). Otherwise, the 
commission rnust withhold the information it has marked under section 552.101 of the 
Governnient Code in conjunction with federal law. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governrnentai bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(tj. If the 
governniental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 caleiidar days. Icl. 8 552.324(1>). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the govel-nmental body must file suit withiii 10 calendar clays. 
Id.  5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this r~ilii?g and the 
governmental body docs not coinply with i t -  then both the requestor and tlie attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the govel-nmental body to enforce this ru_l~ng. 
Icl. $ 552.321(a). , * 

If this ruling reqilires the governmental body to release all or part of ttic I-equested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon I-eceiving this ruling. tlie governrncntal body 
will either release the public rccortis proiiiptly pu~-suant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or- file alawsiiit challenging this rulingpur.suar?t to section 552.324 of the 

3 ConAgra. tile employer listed in tlie subiiiitted records. clianged its namc to Swift Bcci Company, 
which the requestor- scpresents. 
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Government Code. If the governmental hody fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor sho~ild report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
hody. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPuh. S&ty v. Gilbreatiz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the recjuestor. It'records are rele;lsed i n  coinpliance with this ruling, be 
sirre that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there'is.no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within I0 calendar days 
of the date of this rtrling. 

Jus ' . Gordo 
Assistailt Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 259000 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Daniel Valencia 
Paralegal 
The Silvera Firm 
5001 Spring Valley East 
Dallas, Texas 75244 
(wlo enclosures) 


